








Appendix 1 
Q&A (TIIH Online) 

 
 

Q1. Does the Company expect to be adversely impacted by Cukai Makmur? Any numbers to be shared?  
 

Answer – 

Yes, IGB may be affected by the Cukai Makmur 2022 but the amount is dependent on the strength of the recovery of 

the local economy. 

 
Q2. Since the reopening of borders on April 1, please share the latest average occupancy rate of the group hotels.  
 

Answer –  

For 1Q2022, most Malaysian hotels are seeing occupancy rates around 25%; Overseas hotels at 51%, London hotels 

are performing well and almost back to pre-Covid levels. 

 

Hotels under the Group will show marked improvement in 2Q2022. 

 
Q3. FY2021 cash dividend of 15 sen was exceptional. I believe this was partially contributed by the Black Pearl disposal. As 

RCCPS was fully redeemed, can shareholders expect higher dividends? 

   
Answer – 

Yes, the cash dividend of 15% for FY2021 is due to the exceptional one-off gain from IGB Group's disposal of its 

50% interest in Black Pearl Limited. 

 
Q4. The Company has a strategy of securing large projects – Mid Valley & Southkey have been successes. Blackfriars and 

Bangkok less so. Why not replicate the Mid Valley/Southkey model in other towns, albeit on a smaller scale? I’m from 

Mentakab. There’s no decent mall, office space, apartments or hotel there. No-one gave Mid Valley a chance when it was 

being built (too far from KL was one comment) yet IGB proved them wrong. Mentakab (and this is just an example) is not an 

obvious site. 

 

Mentakab (and this is just an example) is not an obvious site for this kind of development but actually there is a lot of money 

there and a population that would happily stay rather than move to KL etc. if the town could offer something similar. And IGB 

would have the opportunity to be not only the only player in town, but the only player in the region.  
 

For sure, a decent mall etc within Mentakab would be an attraction for the surrounding area including Lanchang, Temerloh 

etc. This could be replicated in many smaller, under-malled towns in Malaysia. Clearly the scale is not the same as in KL or 

JB but IGB would be creating THE LOCATION. All others would be playing catch up. 
 

At Pangolin we own Pakuwon Jati in Indonesia which has a similar strategy. As with Mid Valley, don’t be afraid to be first or 

creative.  

 
Answer –  

We take note of the comment. At the current time however, we will continue to remain focused on our four core 

areas of business: retail, property development, commercial properties and hotels whilst taking into account the 

needs and wants of the market. 



Appendix 2 
Q&A (Remote Participants) 

 
Q1. (a)  Do you have a plan to spin off the hotel assets into, say, a hospitality REIT?  

             (b)  The stock is very illiquid. Any plan to improve the situation? 

 
Response (TMS) – 

The Covid-19 pandemic has had an impact on all sectors especially the hotel industries taking a hit from border closures. 

Following the reopening of the country’s borders on 1 April 2022 and the gradual lifting of border restrictions in other 

countries, management expects hotel performance to improve. Meanwhile, IGB to continue monitoring the market 

situation and be on the lookout for good opportunities to explore/invest. 

 

Q2. The Group reported a gain on disposal of associate amounted to RM203.138 million in FY2021 (Note 7(b) - page 118 of AR2021 

- 

(a) Which Associate that was disposed of and what was the total consideration received? 

(b) Why is there no disclosure of this disposal in the Statements of Cash Flows on pages 74 to 77 of AR2021? 

 
Response (CLS) – 

To clarify, the disposal was in relation to a joint venture company (not an associate company) known as Black Pearl 

Limited for total consideration of £208.0 million wherein IGB’s share to be £104.0 million of which partial consideration 

of £61.0 million was received last year and reflected in the Statement of Cash Flows on page 74 of AR2021 under 

investing activities - proceeds from disposal of joint ventures - RM338,569,000, while the balance consideration to be 

received in 2 years’ time as disclosed in the Statement of Financial Position on page 68 of AR2021 under non-current 

assets - receivables and contract assets - RM243,913,000. 

 

Q3. Black Pearl Limited JV was disposed for a gain of RM193.4 million (page 148 of AR2021) - 

(a) When was the disposal consideration RM338.569 million received (page 74 of AR2021)? 

(b) Will the deferred consideration of RM243.898 million recognised as non-current receivables in cash 24 months from 

completion date of the disposal? 
 

Response (CLS) – 

As mentioned earlier, RM338,569,000 was partial receipt of the total consideration while the balance of the deferred 

consideration to be received in 2023 was disclosed as non-current assets in AR2021. However, for the purpose of current 

year disclosure, the balance consideration would be reclassified as current assets. 

 

Q4. Medium Term Notes (MTN) amounted to RM999.623 million was classified under floating interest rate in FY2020 (Note 29 - page 

166 of AR2021). However, in FY2021, there is MTN fixed interest rate amount of RM 1,214.7 million with only RM2,507.0 million 

remaining as floating interest rate. Appreciate the CFO's clarification for the change. Thank you. 
 

Response (CLS) – 

The MTN of RM999.623 million in FY2020 was in relation to Southkey Megamall Sdn Bhd which had since been extended 

for another 3 years, hence no longer a current liability. However, the fixed interest rate was in relation to the MTN under 

IGB Real Estate Investment Trust (IGB REIT) which was maturing this year (2022) and management currently doing 

refinancing, hence classified under current liabilities. 

 

Q5. St Giles Southkey, a proposed 4-star hotel, stated in the Management Discussion & Analysis that 25 floors of hotel rooms have 

been handed over to the operator. Is this hotel managed by St Giles Hotels (Asia) Ltd? 

 

Response (TMS) – 

No, it would be managed by Cititel Hotel Management. 

 
Q6. What is the dividend policy for IGBB? 

 

Response (TLC) – 

There is no fixed dividend policy. Being in the lumpy business, including buying and selling of assets, it was difficult to 

know exactly when these cash flows come in. That said, the Company will declare dividends as and when there are 

sufficient funds to do so. As you are aware, IGB made a distribution of both IGB Commercial REIT units and a dividend 

last year.  
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